ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023
November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q1: What are the most important issues facing the Latino community that you think Congress and the President should

address?
New Mexico

Addressing therising cost of living / Inflation 40
Improving wages and income 33
Addressing gun violence and mass shootings 25
Lowering healthcare costs 21
Education 22
Increasing access to affordable, high-quality child care 17
Creating affordable and attainable housing 12
Protecting women’s reproductive health/abortion rights 15
Protectingimmigrant rights 8
Providing a pathway to citizenship forimmigrants 12
Increasing access to mental healthcare 14
Reducing crime 11
Reducing government spending 7
Discrimination/racial justice 6
Medicare and Social Security 6
Increasing border security 4
Police brutality/police reform 2
Protecting voting rights 2
Combating climate change and pollution 4
Limiting or banning abortion 5
Divisive government/partisan gridlock 5
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ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023
November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q2: To improve the wellbeing of children growing up this country, what are the two most important issues you think the
government should address?

New Mexico

Access to quality affordable childcare and early learning 30
Access to home-visiting 8
Access to parenting programs/parent/family engagement programs 23
Education-related parent engagement and support 19
Better access to internet/technology 8
Cost of college tuition 29
Access to quality dual language or bilingual programs 12
Access to quality pre-kindergarten programs 11
Child safety 36
Access to prenatal care 5
Access to postpartum care 2
Other: 3
None of the above 2

Q3: [If Q2=child safety] Which of the following is the MOST important issue the government should address when considering child safety?
New Mexico

Policiesto address gun violence 20
Efforts to make schools and childcare centers safer for children 36
Efforts to reduce child abuse 22
Effort to reduce bullyingincluding cyber bullying 11
Greater protection from child predators 10
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Q4: Allin all, would you say that your own economic situation has gotten: alot better, somewhat better, somewhat worse, or alot
worse during the past year?

New Mexico
Alot better 10
Somewhat better 23
Stayed the same/not changed over the past year 37
Somewhat worse 21
Alot worse 9
TOTAL BETTER 33
TOTAL WORSE 30

Q5: Over the past year, have you done any of the following to manage your financial situation due to price increases and
the rising cost of living?
Select all that apply.

New Mexico

Borrowed money from friends or family 34
Applied for or received loan from bank or credit union 18
Borrowed money from a payday or titleloan company with a high interest rate 14
Used up all or most of my savings to help pay for our family’s expenses 25
Skipped a monthly car, rent, or mortgage payment 14
Postponed or cut back on health-related expenses 19
Postpone or quit education/career-related expenses 14
Moved or changed my housing situation 12
Postponed or cut back on family or children activities 14
Relied on food banks/pantries and/or cut back on meals to manage cost of food for my family 17
Cutting down my spending and/or using discounts and coupons 22
Used an app to get paid before your actual payday (earned wage apps) 3

Other: 1

Noneofthese 27
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Q6: Due to the rising cost of living, have you or someone in your household done any of the following to improve your
family’s financial well-being?
New Mexico

Looking for better paying job or promotionin current job 46
Working an extrajob 25
Starting my own business or side business 26
Looking for lower rent/mortgage costs 22
Enrollingin career building education classes, certifications, or trades 15
None of the above 13

Q7: To improve your family’s quality of life and wellbeing, which of the following improvements would you like to see in your
neighborhood? Select all that apply.

New Mexico
More quality open spaces (parks, playgrounds, etc) 36
More family friendly community events 40
More children's activities 47
More family friendly businesses 28
More libraries and museums 29
Greater access to fresh and healthy food 35
Efforts to reducecrime 40
Efforts to address homelessness 33
Better payingjobsin or closeto my neighborhood 31
None ofthe above 3
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Q8: Which of the following are you currently doing to provide your children with a good future? Select all that apply.
New Mexico

Started a savings account for their college or trades school education 29
Started a regular savings account for them to use for other needs when they are older 32
Enrolled them in a high quality early childhood /K-12 education program 30
Givethem my time, attention, and love 64
Teach them my family valuesincluding culture/language 50
Surround them with supportive adults 28
Provide them activities outside of school 23
None ofthe above 3

Q9: To secure a good future for your children, which of the following have you thought about doing? Select all that apply.

New Mexico
Securing more stable housing 23
Moving to a different neighborhood 15
Securing morereliable transportation 13
Buying more kids toys, gadgets, for my children 16
Increasing my income/earnings 40
Spending more time with my child 52
Living a less stressful life 37
Buying healthier food 41
Increasing exercise, play, physical activity 37
Enrolling my child in higher quality childcare or school 13
Noneoftheabove 5
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Q10: What would help you to ensure that your family has access to healthy, nutritious food? Select all that apply.
New Mexico

Lowering costs of healthy food 48
Participating in programs that provide access to healthy food, such as food pantries, WIC, and SNAP 46
Having resources to grow my own food at home 33
Access to a community garden 28
Having my children’s childcare center provide healthy food 28
More healthy food options near my homein stores/restaurants 36
None of the above 3

Q11: Do you and your children currently have health insurance?

New Mexico
Yes, myself and my children/child areinsured 84
I am insured but some or all of my children/child are not currently insured 3
All of my children areinsured but | am not currently insured 5
Some of my children areinsured but | am not currently insured 2
Neither myself nor my children/child areinsured 5

Q12: Have you experienced any challenges obtaining any of the following public benefits? Select all that apply.

New Mexico
Denied or terminated from SNAP 17
Denied or terminated from TANF to help with basic living costs such as housing and utilities 13
Denied or terminated from WIC 11
Denied or terminated from Medicaid 7
None ofthe above 66
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Q13: Has/did your youngest child receive any childcare since his/her birth? Please note that childcare refersto sending
achild to acaregiver (or babysitter) outside of your home AT LEAST 2 TIMES PER WEEK, or someone that may come to
New Mexico

Yes 46
No 52
Don’t know 2

Q14:[If no child care] Why doesn’t/didn’t your child currently receive childcare? Select all that apply.

New Mexico
Affordability/ It’s too expensive 28
Distance/ It’s too far away 8
| don’t have transportation to take them 5
| am not eligible for childcare 1
Hours not convenient 5
Do not trust othersto take care of my child 25
Prefer afamily member 44

Application process too complicated 8
Afraid to apply because of immigration status 4
My child istoo young 9
My child will get sick 3
My child has a disability/special needs 2
Thereareno slots available 3
| don't have the documents they requested 2

| did not need it 27
Other:
None of the above 9
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Q15: [If yes child care] Who provides/provided most of your childcare for your child during the day or evening?
New Mexico

Public Center (Head Start, Even Start, School-Based PreK, Non-Profit/Co--op) 25
Registered Homecare Provider 3
Privately Owned Center including group and family licensed homes 17
Grandparent 17
Other family member 6
Mother or Father careonly 6
Informal childcare (non--registered, non--family, nanny, neighbor, babysitter) 2
One of my older children takes care of the younger child 1
My child is mostly with me or my partner/spouse 23
Don’t know 0

Q16: [If Q15=public child care center, registered home care provider, or privately owned center] Which of the following does or did your child attend?
New Mexico

Center-based childcare 53
Family-based childcare 12
Home-based childcare 12
Early Head Start 3
Head Start 4
State Pre-k 11
Other: 5
Don’t know 0

Q17: How important isit that childcare:
Q17a. [SPLIT C] Is affordable for you

New Mexico
Very important 69
Somewhat important 27
Not too important 3
Not at all important 1
TOTAL IMPORTANT 96
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 4
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November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q17b. [SPLIT D] Provides caregivers/educators with a fair salary and good working conditions

New Mexico
Very important 75
Somewhat important 25
Not too important 0
Not at all important 0
TOTAL IMPORTANT 100
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 0
Q17c. [SPLIT C] Offers child care for all the hours you need and matches your work/school schedule

New Mexico
Very important 72
Somewhat important 26
Not too important 2
Not at all important 0
TOTAL IMPORTANT 98
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 2

Q17d. [SPLIT D] Provides transportation to and from the child care program
New Mexico

Very important 40
Somewhat important 41
Not too important 13
Not at all important 6
TOTAL IMPORTANT 81
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 19
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Q17e. [SPLIT C] Provides meals, diapers, and other essential supplies to take care of your child’s basic needs free of charge

New Mexico
Very important 58
Somewhat important 39
Not too important 2
Not at all important 2
TOTAL IMPORTANT 96
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 4
Q17f. [SPLIT D] Meets your expectations of good, quality learning

New Mexico
Very important 70
Somewhat important 22
Not too important 6
Not at all important 3
TOTAL IMPORTANT 92
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 8

Q17g. [SPLIT C] Has a convenient/desired location
New Mexico

Very important 78
Somewhat important 20
Not too important 0
Not at all important 2
TOTAL IMPORTANT 98
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 2
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ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023

November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q17h. [SPLIT D] Has well-trained and experienced educators/caregivers who can be trusted to keep your child(ren) safe and healthy

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important

Not at all important
TOTAL IMPORTANT
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT

Q17i. [SPLIT C] Is provided by family member, or someone close to our family

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important

Not at all important
TOTAL IMPORTANT
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT

Q17j. [SPLIT D] Multilingual/multicultural early childhood education

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important

Not at all important
TOTAL IMPORTANT
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT

New Mexico
69
22
6
3
91
9

New Mexico
59
31
5
5
90
10

New Mexico
64
27
7
1
91
9

11
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ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023

November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q18: [Ifyes child care] How much do/did you currently spend on childcare per month?

None
$1-5199
$200-$399
$400-S599
$600-5799
$800-5999
Over $1000

Q19: How much do you trust each of the following in your community?

Q19a. Schools

Alot of trust

Somewhat trust

Somewhat distrust

Alot of distrust

Don’t know

TOTAL TRUST

TOTAL DISTRUST

Q19b. Faith-based groups/churches

Alot of trust
Somewhat trust
Somewhat distrust
Alot of distrust
Don’t know
TOTAL TRUST
TOTAL DISTRUST

New Mexico
10
0
21
33
17
10
9

New Mexico
38
49
7
4
1
87
12

New Mexico
29
44
15
8
5
73
23
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November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q19c. Businesses/employers

New Mexico
Alot of trust 23
Somewhat trust 44
Somewhat distrust 22
Alot of distrust 9
Don’t know 3
TOTAL TRUST 67
TOTAL DISTRUST 30
Q19d. Non-profit organizations that work with the Latino community

New Mexico
Alot of trust 21
Somewhat trust 50
Somewhat distrust 21
Alot of distrust 5
Don’t know 3
TOTAL TRUST 71
TOTAL DISTRUST 26
Q19e. Government agencies

New Mexico
Alot of trust 24
Somewhat trust 39
Somewhat distrust 23
Alot of distrust 13
Don’t know 1
TOTAL TRUST 63
TOTAL DISTRUST 36
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ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023

Q19f. Elected officials

Alot of trust
Somewhat trust
Somewhat distrust
Alot of distrust
Don’t know
TOTAL TRUST
TOTAL DISTRUST

Q19g. Health centers/doctors

Alot of trust

Somewhat trust
Somewhat distrust
Alot of distrust

Don’t know

TOTAL TRUST

TOTAL DISTRUST

Q19h. Family members

Alot of trust
Somewhat trust
Somewhat distrust
Alot of distrust
Don’t know
TOTAL TRUST
TOTAL DISTRUST
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November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

New Mexico
15
38
23
18
6
53
41

New Mexico
45
46
5
Y|
0
91
9

New Mexico
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ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023

November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q20: How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Q20a. Your child’s childcare experience should recognize and value the importance of your home language and culture
New Mexico

Strongly agree 56
Somewhat agree 37
Neither agree or disagree

Somewhat disagree 1
Strongly disagree 2
TOTAL AGREE 93
TOTAL DISAGREE 2

Q20b. Public schools should not include any discussion about race and racism in their U.S. history curriculum because it
causes too much conflict and disagreement for students.

New Mexico
Strongly agree 37
Somewhat agree 33
Neither agree or disagree 13
Somewhat disagree 11
Strongly disagree 6
TOTAL AGREE 69
TOTAL DISAGREE 17
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ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023
November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q21: Where do you find most of your information about local events, activities, and resources for your children? Select all that apply.

New Mexico

Non-profit organizations 7
English language television and radio 23
Spanish language television and radio 28
App on my phone 18
Printed newsletters or papers 17
Podcasts 8
YouTube 25
Facebook 44
X /Twitter 14
TikTok 17
Instagram 13
Friends and family 32
Schools 23
Church/Faith community 6
Other: 2
Noneoftheabove 2

Q22: When do you believe that a child's learning starts?

New Mexico
Before they areborn 31
During their first year 28
When they start talking 32
When they go to preschool, or around age 4 8
Around age 5 or later 1
| don't know/Not sure 1
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Q23: When thinking about a successful future for your child, which of the following career options would you most like to see your
child pursue? All that apply.

New Mexico
Health care 34
Jobs working with computers or programming 20
Jobsin clean energy 9
Jobsin education, including being ateacher or childcare provider 21
Jobsworking with aging adults/senior citizens 8
Jobsthat are science, technology, engineering or math related 21
Government jobs 20
Jobsin skilled labor (plumbing/electrician/construction) 15
To own their business/become an entrepreneur 35
Non-profit/community-based work 8
Arts 13
Real estate 17
Sales/Retail 10
Accountingor Finance 19
Professional athlete 18
Faith-based/spiritual 5
Food industry 10
Politics 11
Military or Law Enforcement 16
Other: 1
None ofthe above 0
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November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q24: Would you support or oppose your child attending a trade or vocational school (plumbing, electrician, etc) instead of a4-year college?
New Mexico

Strongly support 51
Somewhat support 36
Somewhat oppose 6
Strongly oppose 3
Don’t know 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 87
TOTAL OPPOSE 9

Q25: Would you support or oppose policies that would make 4-year colleges and trade schools free for all students who are admitted to that school?

New Mexico
Strongly support 60
Somewhat support 35
Somewhat oppose 3
Strongly oppose
Don’t know 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 94
TOTAL OPPOSE 5
Q26: [SPLITA] How concerned are you about your child/children’s mental health?

New Mexico
Extremely concerned 36
Moderately concerned 24
Somewhat concerned 17
Slightly concerned 12
Not concerned 11
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ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023
November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q27: [SPLIT B] How concerned are you about your own mental health?
New Mexico

Extremely concerned 27
Moderately concerned 27
Somewhat concerned 10
Slightly concerned 13
Not concerned 23

Q28: Have any of the following prevented you from accessing mental health services for you or your children? Select all that apply.

New Mexico

Affordability 26
Stigma 6
Language barrier 11
Cultural barriers 1
Other: 0
None ofthe above 63

Q29: [If California or New Mexico] Would you support or oppose policies that would make treatment REQUIRED for
people with serious or chronic mental health or addiction ailments?
New Mexico

Strongly support 53
Somewhat support 32
Somewhat oppose 8
Strongly oppose 1
Don’t know 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 85
TOTAL OPPOSE 9
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Q30: [If California or New Mexico] Would you support or oppose policies that would make mental health treatment free of cost?

BSRi

research

New Mexico

Strongly support 61
Somewhat support 31
Somewhat oppose 5
Strongly oppose 2
Don’t know 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 91
TOTAL OPPOSE 7
Q31: Doesyour child/children’s school offer mental health services?

New Mexico
Yes 42
No 34
Don’t know 23
Q32: Asfar as you know, has your child been diagnosed with alearning or developmental disability?

New Mexico
Yes 7
No 92
Don’t know 1

Q33:[If Q32=yes] Who referred your child to get diagnosed with the learning or developmental disability? Select all that apply.

New Mexico
Home Visitor 0
Early Educator 28
Social Worker/Counselor 9
Doctor 48
Nurse 0
School 13
Other: 11
None oftheabove 0
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Q34:[If Q33#none the above] How long did it take you to receive a diagnosis after being referred?
New Mexico

Less than 1 month 11
1-3 months 72
4-6 months 16
Over 6 months 0

Q35: [IfQ32=yes] Isyour child receiving any services to address their disability?

New Mexico
Yes, and it was easy to get services 50
Yes, but it was difficult to get services 18
No, have not been able to find services 13
No, decided not to get services for my child at thistime 20

Q36: [Ifchild is older than age 3] Does your child need any of the following resources to help manage stress or anxiety? Select all that apply.

New Mexico
Emotional support counseling or therapy 18
Moreinformation on things| can do at hometo reduce my children’s stress and anxiety 27
More mental health support from their childcare providers or teachers 19
Medication or referral to specialist who can prescribe medication for mental health 7
None of these 53
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Q37: What additional support do you need as a parent or primary caregiver to help you manage stress and anxiety? Select all that apply.
New Mexico

Career counseling or coaching 18
Education counseling or coaching 23
Financial counseling or coaching 19
Emotional support counseling or therapy 32
More social interaction with friends and peers 31
More personal time (i.e. meditation, exercise, etc.) 31
More emotional support from my partner or spouse 18
Moreinformation from experts on managing stress and/or anxiety 14
Other: 0
| do not need any help or resources 19

Q38: When raising your child, which of the following do you have support from?
New Mexico

Partner/spouse 81
Parent(s)/Parent-in-law(s) 56
Friends 30
Neighbors 12
Other family members 25
Other: 1
None of theabove

Q39: Have you ever considered pursuing a career as an early childhood professional, including an educator, or teachers aid?

New Mexico
Yes, | already am an early childhood professional 9
Yes, | have considered it 25
No, | have not considered it 66
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ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023
November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q40: [If Q39=no] Why are you not interested in becoming an early childhood educator? Select all that apply.
New Mexico

The application processistoo complicated 6
I don’t know how to get ajob in thisfield 13
The cost of education/credentialsis too high 17
| do not want to work with young children 17
| am not interested in working a full time or part time job right now 12
| am not able to work as an educator due to my immigration status 6
| like my current job and career 47
It does not pay well or have enough opportunitiesto advance

Other: 1
None of the above 15

Q41: Do you want your child to be bilingual in both English and Spanish?

New Mexico
Yes 92
No 4
Doesn’t matter to me either way 4
Q42: Doesyour child attend a bilingual, language immersion, or dual-language learning program?

New Mexico
Yes 46
No 31
No, but planning to 22
Don’t know 1
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Q43:[If Q42=no] Why is your child NOT enrolled in a bilingual, language immersion, or dual-language learning program? Select all that apply.

New Mexico

My child is already bilingual 19
My child is learning English and Spanish at home already 37
| prioritized other features of my child’s learning 16
| don’t want my children to be bilingual 4
Bilingual programs provide a lower overall quality of education 3
| couldn’t find a program near home 10
| couldn't afford the bilingual programs closeto home 3
Children will get confused with morethan onelanguage 4
Thereisno bilingual, language immersion program available for me to enroll my child in 5
Other: 3
None of the above 14

Q44: Many states across the country are consideringincreasing the state’sinvestment in early childhood development
and education capacity for families with young children. Do you support or oppose [STATE] spending these funds to:
Q44a. Increase the compensation/pay of early childhood educators (salaries and benefits)

New Mexico
Strongly support 68
Somewhat support 27
Somewhat oppose 2
Strongly oppose 0
Don't know 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 95
TOTAL OPPOSE 2
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Q44b. Increase funding for infant and family mental health services that are both culturally and linguistically responsive
New Mexico

Strongly support 59
Somewhat support 37
Somewhat oppose 2
Strongly oppose 1
Don't know 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 96
TOTAL OPPOSE 2

Q44c. Funding to support Latina/os to earn degrees and credentials so they can join the early childhood workforce

New Mexico
Strongly support 60
Somewhat support 31
Somewhat oppose 5
Strongly oppose 1
Don't know 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 91
TOTAL OPPOSE 6

Q44d. Increase funding for Early Head Start to make it more available for all children under the age of three years, and
allow more families to qualify for free or subsidized access
New Mexico

Strongly support 59
Somewhat support 30
Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose 1
Don't know 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 89
TOTAL OPPOSE 8
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Q44e. Increase funding for parent and family engagement that supports child learning and provides more resources for families
New Mexico

Strongly support 54
Somewhat support 39
Somewhat oppose 6
Strongly oppose 0
Don't know 0
TOTAL SUPPORT 94
TOTAL OPPOSE 6

Q45: Current federal law allows some workers to take up to 12 weeks of UNPAID LEAVE to welcome anewbornora
newly adopted child, care for afamily member with a serious health concern, or manage their own serious medical
condition. Some states are creating PAID family and medical leave programs for employees. Would you support or
oppose a PAID family and medical leave program in your state?

New Mexico

Strongly support 59
Somewhat support 30
Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose 1
Don’t know 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 89
TOTAL OPPOSE 8

Q46: State family and medical leave programs are funded by employers and employees. The average cost to employees
for PAID family and medical leave will likely be afew dollars per week. Knowing this, would you support or oppose this
proposal?

New Mexico
Strongly support 48
Somewhat support 39
Somewhat oppose 6
Strongly oppose 2
Don’t know 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 88
TOTAL OPPOSE 8

26



BSRi

research

ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023
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Q47: Do you support or oppose each of the following?
Q47a. [SPLIT C] Adopting Medicaid and CHIP policies that remove barriers to participation and reduce gapsin coverage

so that more Latino children have health insurance for the full year

New Mexico
Strongly support 67
Somewhat support 25
Somewhat oppose 4
Strongly oppose 0
Don’t know 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 92
TOTAL OPPOSE 4

Q47b. [SPLIT D] The federal government putting aside $3,000-4,000 in an account for all children shortly after they are
born that they can later use to help pay for college, buy ahome, or start a business

New Mexico
Strongly support 53
Somewhat support 43
Somewhat oppose 4
Strongly oppose 0
Don’t know 0
TOTAL SUPPORT 96
TOTAL OPPOSE 4

Q47c. [SPLITC] Increasing the earned income tax credit amount to give working families more tax benefits to help with their expenses

New Mexico
Strongly support 44
Somewhat support 39
Somewhat oppose 7
Strongly oppose 0
Don’t know 10
TOTAL SUPPORT 83
TOTAL OPPOSE 7
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QA47d. [SPLIT D] Revise the earned income tax credit and child tax credit payment policies so families are paid every
month rather than in one lump sum at the end of the year. These are programs that help low to moderate income
New Mexico

Strongly support 51
Somewhat support 41
Somewhat oppose 5
Strongly oppose 0
Don’t know 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 92
TOTAL OPPOSE 5

Q48: [If support earned income tax credit] Would you support the following tax policies to pay for the expansion of the
earned income tax payment? The earned income tax payment program helps low to moderate income workers and
families get atax break refund.

Q48a. Increasing taxes on individuals who make $400,000 or more annually

New Mexico
Strongly support 39
Somewhat support 43
Somewhat oppose 12
Strongly oppose 2
Don’t know 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 81
TOTAL OPPOSE 14
Q48b. Increasing taxes on large corporations

New Mexico
Strongly support 57
Somewhat support 35
Somewhat oppose 6
Strongly oppose 2
Don’t know 0
TOTAL SUPPORT 92
TOTAL OPPOSE 8
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Q48c. Increasing taxes on cigarettes and alcohol
New Mexico

Strongly support 50
Somewhat support 36
Somewhat oppose 10
Strongly oppose 2
Don’t know 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 86
TOTAL OPPOSE 12

Q48d. Increasing taxes on beverages high in sugar, including sodas and energy drinks

New Mexico
Strongly support 46
Somewhat support 31
Somewhat oppose 14
Strongly oppose 4
Don’t know 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 77
TOTAL OPPOSE 19

Q49: As you look at elementary school options for your children, which of the following are you considering enrolling them into? Select all that apply.

New Mexico
Neighborhood school 40
School they are assigned to by your school district 47
Magnet school 17
Charter school 15
Private school 17
Home school 10
Online school 5
Other: 2
None ofthe above 3
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Q50: Who handles (or handled) MORE of the following tasks associated with raising your children?
Q50a. Providing comfort or emotional support to your children/child

BSRi

research

New Mexico
Mother 44
Father 11
Grandparent 3
Other family member 4
Both father and mother equally 28
Both parent(s) and grandparent equally 6
Both parent(s) and other family member(s) equally 5

Q50b. Disciplining the children/child

New Mexico

Mother 32
Father 25
Grandparent 1
Other family member 3
Both father and mother equally 34
Both parent(s) and grandparent equally 3
Both parent(s) and other family member(s) equally 2

Q50c. Feeding, bathing, and changing diapers during infant years

New Mexico

Mother 47
Father 10
Grandparent 4
Other family member 0
Both father and mother equally 34
Both parent(s) and grandparent equally 3
Both parent(s) and other family member(s) equally 3
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November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q50d. Taking the children/child to school, childcare and other activities

Mother

Father

Grandparent

Other family member

Both father and mother equally

Both parent(s) and grandparent equally

Both parent(s) and other family member(s) equally

Q50e. Making sure the child/children is grounded in their culture

Mother

Father

Grandparent

Other family member

Both father and mother equally

Both parent(s) and grandparent equally

Both parent(s) and other family member(s) equally

Q50f. Providing financially for the family/children/paying bills

Mother

Father

Grandparent

Other family member

Both father and mother equally

Both parent(s) and grandparent equally

Both parent(s) and other family member(s) equally

New Mexico
42
16
3
1
36
1
1

New Mexico
27
16
4
1
37
8
7

New Mexico
20
36
2
1
37
1
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Q50g. Reading and teaching the children/child

Mother

Father

Grandparent

Other family member

Both father and mother equally

Both parent(s) and grandparent equally

Both parent(s) and other family member(s) equally

Q50h. Playing with the children/child

Mother

Father

Grandparent

Other family member

Both father and mother equally

Both parent(s) and grandparent equally

Both parent(s) and other family member(s) equally

Q51: Which of the following social media platforms do you use most? Select up to TWO.

Facebook
X/Twitter

TikTok

Snapchat
Instagram
Youtube
WhatsApp
LinkedIn
Pinterest

None oftheabove

New Mexico
34
15
Y|
2
41
2
3

New Mexico
31
17
2
0
37
5
7

New Mexico
54
10
23
7
18
32
27
6
1
5
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Q52: Thinking about issues related to the environment, please indicate how concerned you are about each of the following:

Q52a. Water pollution

Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not too concerned

Not at all concerned
TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

Q52b. The availability of good clean energy jobs

Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not too concerned

Not at all concerned
TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

Q52c. Air pollution

Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not too concerned

Not at all concerned
TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

New Mexico
55
33
9
3
88
12

New Mexico
39
41
17
3
80
20

New Mexico
59
30
9
2
89
11
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Q52d. Impact of pollution on our health

New Mexico

Very concerned 56
Somewhat concerned 35
Not too concerned 7
Not at all concerned 3
TOTAL CONCERNED 90
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 10
Q52e. Impact of extreme weather events
New Mexico

Very concerned 45
Somewhat concerned 36
Not too concerned 17
Not at all concerned 3
TOTAL CONCERNED 81
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 19

Q52f. Gasoline prices

New Mexico

Very concerned 56
Somewhat concerned 34
Not too concerned 8
Not at all concerned 2
TOTAL CONCERNED 91
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 9
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Q52g. Cost of electricity and other utility bills
New Mexico

Very concerned 57
Somewhat concerned 36
Not too concerned 5
Not at all concerned 2
TOTAL CONCERNED 93
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 7

Q52h. The United States’ dependence on oil

New Mexico
Very concerned 39
Somewhat concerned 40
Not too concerned 16
Not at all concerned 4
TOTAL CONCERNED 80
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 20

Q52i. The rising temperature of our planet
New Mexico

Very concerned 52
Somewhat concerned 34
Not too concerned 11
Not at all concerned 3
TOTAL CONCERNED 86
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 14
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November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q53: If the following laws were proposed would you support them, even ifit made things more expensive?
Q53a. [SPLITC] A law to require electric stoves to be used in construction of new homes and facilities.

New Mexico
Strongly support 22
Somewhat support 51
Somewhat oppose 11
Strongly oppose 7
Don’t know 10
TOTAL SUPPORT 73
TOTAL OPPOSE 17

Q53b. [SPLIT D] A law to ban gas stoves in construction of new homes and facilities.
New Mexico

Strongly support 26
Somewhat support 45
Somewhat oppose 11
Strongly oppose 12
Don’t know 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 71
TOTAL OPPOSE 23

Q53c. [SPLITC] A law that taxes big oil corporations to help pay for cleaner energy investments.
New Mexico

Strongly support 48
Somewhat support 33
Somewhat oppose 9
Strongly oppose 1
Don’t know 8
TOTAL SUPPORT 82
TOTAL OPPOSE 10
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Q53d. [SPLITD] A law that increases investments in renewable energy sources like wind and solar
New Mexico

Strongly support 43
Somewhat support 41
Somewhat oppose 6
Strongly oppose 4
Don’t know 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 85
TOTAL OPPOSE 10

Q53e. [SPLITC] A law that would roll back climate investments and slow down production of clean energy made in the U.S

New Mexico
Strongly support 28
Somewhat support 34
Somewhat oppose 16
Strongly oppose 11
Don’t know 12
TOTAL SUPPORT 62
TOTAL OPPOSE 26

Q53f. [SPLIT D] A bill that would require schools and other childcare facilities to provide safe drinking water for children

New Mexico
Strongly support 63
Somewhat support 30
Somewhat oppose 5
Strongly oppose 2
Don’t know 0
TOTAL SUPPORT 93
TOTAL OPPOSE 7
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ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023
November 8-27,2023 New Mexico Sample (N=200, +/-6.9%)

Q54: [Ifany Q53=support] Would you support or oppose government providing financial support to help consumers pay
for some of the potentially higher costs linked to passing such bills?
New Mexico

Strongly support 58
Somewhat support 39
Somewhat oppose 2
Strongly oppose 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 97
TOTAL OPPOSE 3

Q55: How important do you thinkit is for the government to take action to slow or reduce the effects of climate change for future generations?

New Mexico
Very important 53
Somewhat important 33
Not too important 6
Not at all important 4
Don’t know 4
TOTAL IMPORTANT 87
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 9

Q56: Which of the following is MOST important to you when considering buying more energy-efficient items for your
home? (Examplesinclude environmentally friendly appliances, installation of solar power, water-friendly landscaping,
or replacing your vehicle with an electric one for energy for your home and transportation).

New Mexico
Long-term savingsin energy and water costs 50
The benefits these decisions will have on climate change for future generations 50
The costs of more energy-efficient products 43
Whether there are tax rebates for making these purchases 19
The price ofthe product 27
Energy-efficiency is not a big consideration for me when shopping for appliances, cars, etc. 3
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Q57: During the last 10 years, have you or othersin your household experienced any of the following issues associated with climate change?

Q57a. Extreme heat

Never
Once
Afew times
Many times
Don't know

Q57b. Floods

Never
Once
A few times
Many times
Don't know

Q57c. Tornados

Never
Once
Afew times
Many times
Don't know

Q57d. Wildfires

Never
Once
Afew times
Many times
Don't know

New Mexico
23
15
29
27
5

New Mexico
56
16
17
Y|
6

New Mexico
63
14
14
3
5

New Mexico
56
20
16
5
Y|
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Q57e. Hurricanes or Tropical Storms
New Mexico

Never 70
Once 13
Afew times 11
Many times 2
Don't know 4

Q57f. Drought

New Mexico
Never 49
Once 13
Afew times 19
Many times 15
Don't know 4

Q58: [Ifemployed] Have your work/job conditions been impacted by any of the following? Select all that apply.

New Mexico
Extreme heat 31
Floods 14
Tornados 6
Wildfires 10
Hurricanes or Tropical Storms 4
Drought 12
Other: 0
None ofthe above 49
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ABRIENDO PUERTAS / UnidosUS / AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL LATINO FAMILY SURVEY 2023
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Q59: Over the past 12 months, which of the following have you done with your children: Select all that apply.
New Mexico

Spoken to any of your children or shared information about climate change 33
Talked to any of your children about things children can do to protect the planet 43
Talked to any of your children about careers that are needed as the planet changes due to climate

change 24
Attempted to relieve your children from being scared about news they have seen or heard about

climate change or natural disasters 13
None of the above 28

Q60: Which of these would you like to learn more about: Select all that apply.

New Mexico

Speaking with your children about climate change 23
Managing your children’s stress associated with climate change 23
Encouraging your children to develop skills needed as the planet changes due to climate change 42
Identifying careersto expose your children to jobsthat are needed as the planet changes due to

climate change 16
Other: 0
None of the above 26

Q61: [SPLIT B] To the best of your knowledge does your child use social media such as TikTok, Instagram, or Facebook?

New Mexico
Yes 66
No 29
Don’t know 4
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Q62: [SPLITB] [If child uses social media] How often does your child use social media?
New Mexico

Almost constantly 27
Several hours a day 52
At least an hour aday 18
Afew hours a week 4

Q63: How concerned are you about the impact that social media use has on the mental health of teenagers and adolescents who use regularly use it?

New Mexico
Extremely concerned 30
Moderately concerned 41
Somewhat concerned 18
Slightly concerned 6
Not concerned 5

Q64: [SPLIT B] Did you already know about the harm that social media can cause for the mental health and well-being of
children or is this the first time you have heard about thisissue?

New Mexico
| already had heard about thisissue 77
Thisisthefirst timel have ever heard about thisissue 23

Q65: [SPLIT B] Does hearing about the surgeon general’s warning about social media use among children make you more
or less likely to take steps to address this with your child, including limiting or monitoring their social media use?
New Mexico

More likely to take action 81
Has no impact on my desire to take action 19
Less likely to take action 0
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Q66: [SPLIT B] Would you support or oppose the following policy actions intended to address social media use among children and adolescents?
Q66a. Strengthen safety standards required for social media platforms and make social media safer for children of all

ages by better protecting children’s privacy through apps and social media platforms

New Mexico
Strongly support 73
Somewhat support 24
Somewhat oppose 2
Strongly oppose 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 97
TOTAL OPPOSE 3

Q66b. Include digital and social medialiteracy in the curriculum of our schools so all children are informed of the harms
of social media and given some skills to help them use social media more safely

New Mexico
Strongly support 71
Somewhat support 23
Somewhat oppose 3
Strongly oppose 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 94
TOTAL OPPOSE 6

Q66¢. Require technology companies to better and more transparently assess the impact of their products on children,
and establish age restrictions for social media use on their platforms

New Mexico
Strongly support 72
Somewhat support 24
Somewhat oppose 2
Strongly oppose 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 96
TOTAL OPPOSE 4
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Q67: Have you experienced any of the following in the past year due to challengesin one or more of your childcare arrangements? Select all that apply.
New Mexico
You or anyoneelsein your household been unable to work due to lack of access to affordable

childcare 14
You or anyoneelsein your household had to reduce their work hours because of not having childcare 24
The price you paid increased for one or more of your childcare arrangements 13
Had to change childcare providersin the past month because your provider went out of business or

had to reduce the number of children they served 7
Noneoftheabove 59

Q68: [Ifemployed part-time] Would you look for opportunities to increase your work hours (or go
from part time to full time) if affordable childcare were available?

New Mexico
Yes 60
No 10
Don’t know 30

Q69: [If not employed] Would you be more likely to look for a job if affordable childcare were available?

New Mexico
Yes 61
No 31
Don’t know 8
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